1	2021 RES-340
2 3 4	TRANSFER OF RILEY-DEPPE COUNTY PARK TO VILLAGE OF MARSHALL
5 6 7 8 9	Dane County Land and Water Resource Department, Parks Division (County) recommends the transfer of the 13 acre Riley-Deppe County Park to the Village of Marshall for a gateway park. This small park is on located on the Maunesha River on the western side of the Village along State Highway 19 and features picnic areas, a shelter facility, play equipment and a shallow boat launch.
10 11 12 13 14 15	The Village and County have been discussing the transfer for many years and have been working on steps to ensure that the transfer is seamless. These steps have included facility updates and landscaping. As part of the transfer, the County will be providing funds in the form of a Park Improvement Grant of up to \$100,000 to assist the Village with costs for additional infrastructure improvements at the park.
16 17 18 19 20 21	In accepting the transfer the Village agrees that the name of the park shall remain Riley- Deppe Park, the land will always be open for public recreation, no entry fees shall be charged and it shall always provide access to the water. If these conditions are not met, the land shall revert back to county.
21 22 23 24 25	<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane County Executive hereby authorize the transfer of Riley-Deppe County Park to the Village of Marshall according to Wis. Stats. Chapter 27.05(3); and
25 26 27 28	<b>BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED</b> that the a Park Improvement Grant as describe above be awarded to the Village; and
28 29 30 31	<b>BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED</b> that the Dane County Land & Water Resources Department Director and the Real Estate Coordinator are authorized to administer the closing and the transfer of the above-mentioned property to the Village.